[Apply For State Re-Use Assistance Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for annual grants from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of conducting activities leading to an increase the re-use of materials that might otherwise go into the landfill.

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code *Section 42000* authorizes the California Integrated Waste Management Board to conduct market development activities to strengthen demand by manufacturers and end-use consumers for recyclable materials collected by municipalities, nonprofit organizations, and private entities; and,

WHEREAS, the concept of reuse is an integrated approach, which encompasses integrated waste management objectives such as building materials efficiency, construction and demolition waste reduction, and maximization of reused- and recycled-content building and landscaping materials; and,

WHEREAS, on June 14-15, 2005 the California Integrated Waste Management Board approved the Scoring Criteria and Evaluation Process for the Reuse Assistance Grants for Fiscal Year 2006/2007; and,

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board will enter into an agreement with the Grantee for development of the project; and,

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is a competitive grant that is available to the City and County of San Francisco from the California Integrated Waste Management Board; and,

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco has set ambitious waste diversion goals and being awarded grants from the California Integrated Waste Management Board will assist the City in achieving these goals; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of the Environment, or a designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San Francisco all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the submittal of an annual grant application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for all available grants under the Public Resources Code *Section 42000* and this authorization shall remain in effect for five (5) years.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

061084

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to apply for annual grants from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of conducting activities leading to an increase of the re-use of materials that might otherwise go into the landfill.

July 25, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi,

Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 2 - Alioto-Pier, Dufty

File No. 061084

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 25, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

AUG 0 2 2006

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom